Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ELIZABETH A. HARVATH, D.M.D.,
)



)



Petitioner,
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)


vs.

)

No. 04-1377 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The appeal of Elizabeth A. Harvath, D.M.D., is dismissed.  

Procedure


On October 12, 2004, Harvath filed a complaint challenging the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services’ (“the Department”) decision that the Missouri Medicaid program had overpaid Harvath.  On December 1, 2004, the Department filed a motion to dismiss because the amount in controversy no longer exceeds $500.  Harvath filed a response on December 20, 2004, agreeing with the Department’s motion.  

Findings of Fact


1.  On September 14, 2004, the Department issued a letter to Harvath stating that it had conducted a post-payment review of her claims for Medicaid reimbursement for April 1 through 

June 30, 2003, and determined that the Missouri Medicaid program had overpaid her $1,078.02 for that period.  


2.  On October 12, 2004, Harvath filed her complaint with this Commission appealing the Department’s decision.  


3.  On October 26, 2004, the Department sent a letter to Harvath stating that due to medical records she had provided, the Department reduced the overpayment amount to $122.04.  

Conclusions of Law


Section 208.156.2
 gives this Commission jurisdiction over Harvath’s appeal from the Department’s decision.  Section 208.156.6 provides: 

No provider of service may file a petition for a hearing before the administrative hearing commission unless the amount for which he seeks reimbursement exceeds five hundred dollars.  


The Department argues that this Commission no longer has jurisdiction over Harvath’s appeal because the Department has reduced the amount of the alleged overpayment to $122.04.  In response to the Department’s motion, Harvath agrees with this argument.  


We do not agree with this legal argument.  As an administrative tribunal, all of our authority is derived from the statutes.  We have subject matter jurisdiction over Medicaid providers’ claims for reimbursement.  Section 208.156.2.  Once jurisdiction vests, it is not divested by a later reduction in the amount of the claim.  Section 208.156.6 simply provides that no provider may file an appeal with this Commission unless the amount for which he seeks reimbursement exceeds $500.  Nowhere does the statute indicate that we lose jurisdiction if the Department reduces the amount after the appeal is filed.  When Harvath filed the appeal, the amount was greater than $500.  We had jurisdiction then and retain jurisdiction now. 


However, because Harvath agrees in her response to a dismissal of the appeal, we can also regard her response as a voluntary dismissal.  Because Harvath agrees to a dismissal, the appeal is dismissed.
  


SO ORDERED on December 29, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�Conceivably, there could be situations in which the Department reduces the amount of alleged overpayment to less than $500 but the provider still wishes to pursue the appeal.  If for some reason Harvath wishes to pursue the appeal on the theory that we have jurisdiction, Harvath could request that we set aside this dismissal.  As Harvath notes, § 208.156.8 also gives a provider the right to accumulate claims until they total $500.  
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